

No. 23-0048

In the Supreme Court of Texas

Ford Motor Company,
Petitioner,

v.

Jennifer Parks, Individually and as Guardian of the Person and Estate
of Samuel Rivera Gama; and Nicolasa Game Dale,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas, No. 05-21-
00632-CV, and the 439th Judicial District Court of Collin County, Texas,
Cause No. 429-03411-2021, the Honorable Jill Willis, Presiding

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
INC., THE ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION, THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND THE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONER**

Andrew B. Davis
State Bar No. 24082898
Ari M. Herbert
State Bar No. 24126093

LEHOTSKY KELLER COHN LLP
408 W. 11th St., 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78701
T: (512) 693-8350
F: (833) 233-2202
andrew@lkcfirm.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	4
Argument	7
I. Ford Motor Company’s “Release” of a Vehicle Constitutes a “Sale” Under the Plain Text of the Statute of Repose.....	7
A. A “sale” is the transfer of property from one party to another for a price.....	8
B. A “sale” occurs upon the transfer of the property, whether the agreed price is paid at the time of transfer or later.....	9
C. Ford is entitled to judgment under the statute of repose because the “sale” of the vehicle occurred on May 9, 2000.	13
II. The Statute of Repose Does Not Require a Defendant to Prove the Exact Date of Sale If the Defendant Proves that the Sale Necessarily Occurred Outside the 15-Year Period.....	15
III. Adopting Respondents’ Misreading of the Statute of Repose Would Defeat the Entire Purpose of Providing Predictability.	16
Conclusion.....	20
Certificate of Service	21
Certificate of Compliance	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>BankDirect Cap. Fin., LLC v. Plasma Fab, LLC</i> , 519 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. 2017).....	7
<i>Brazos Elec. Power Coop., Inc. v. Tex. Comm’n on Env’t Quality</i> , 576 S.W.3d 374 (Tex. 2019).....	7
<i>Camacho v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 993 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2021).....	4, 9, 14
<i>Compass Bank v. Calleja-Ahedo</i> , 569 S.W.3d 104 (Tex. 2018).....	17
<i>EBS Sols., Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 601 S.W.3d 744 (Tex. 2020).....	8
<i>Entergy Gulf States v. Summers</i> , 282 S.W.3d 433 (Tex. 2009).....	7
<i>Galbraith Eng’g Consultants, Inc. v. Pochucha</i> , 290 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. 2009).....	18
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008).....	7
<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. of San Antonio, Ltd. v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010).....	6, 17
<i>Nelson v. Krusen</i> , 678 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1984).....	17

<i>Tex. Lottery Comm’n v. First State Bank of Dequeen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010).....	4, 7
<i>TGS-NOPEC Geophysical Co. v. Combs</i> , 340 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2011).....	7
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	18

Statutes

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 2.106	9
TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 2.401	12
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 16.012	4, 7, 8, 15
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 312.003	7

Other Authorities

<i>Consideration</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	10
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Unintended Revolution in Product Liability Law</i> , 10 CARDOZO L. REV. 2193 (1989).....	17
<i>Installment Sale</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	11
<i>Sale</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7th ed. 1999)	9
<i>Sale</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	4, 5, 9, 10, 11
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (2012).....	16
WILLIAM W. STORY, <i>A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF SALES OF PERSONAL PROPERTY</i> (1853)	10
